
 

TABLE 79 
HISTORICAL TREND IN OUT-OF-STATE UNDERGRADUATE ENROLLMENT AT PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS, 
FALL 1981, FALL 2002-FALL 2006 

OUT-OF-STATE UNDERGRADUATES 
AS A % OF TOTAL 

NUMBER OF OUT-OF-STATE 
UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS 

FALL 
1981 

FALL FALL FALL  FALL FALL 
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 

FALL 
1981 

FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL 
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 

PUBLIC BACCALAUREATE AND HIGHER 
DEGREE-GRANTING INSTITUTIONS 

HARRIS-STOWE 2% 6% 8% 8% 9% 0% 19 125 135 133 150 0 
LINCOLN 27% 14% 16% 18% 18% 17% 629 400 464 534 521 512 
MISSOURI SOUTHERN 6% 13% 13% 14% 14% 15% 262 768 706 741 767 838 
MISSOURI STATE 5% 10% 9% 8% 8% 8% 654 1,573 1,434 1,366 1,306 1,237 
MISSOURI WESTERN 7% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 311 480 439 452 465 444 
NORTHWEST 45% 35% 35% 36% 36% 28% 1,861 1,946 1,703 1,426 1,361 1,500 
SOUTHEAST 8% 13% 13% 13% 12% 13% 645 1,056 1,074 1,030 1,049 1,105 
TRUMAN 32% 28% 29% 28% 27% 26% 1,938 1,592 1,559 1,565 1,505 1,414 
UCM 5% 11% 10% 9% 9% 15% 460 964 866 761 781 1,323 
UMC 11% 17% 17% 17% 18% 18% 2,145 3,282 3,390 3,568 3,778 3,886 
UMKC 12% 18% 19% 20% 20% 22% 883 1,628 1,730 1,850 1,913 2,061 
UMR 21% 25% 23% 22% 22% 22% 1,335 948 923 914 958 972 
UMSL 4% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 418 981 1,079 971 1,129 1,129
 Subtotal 12% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 11,560 15,743 15,502 15,311 15,683 16,421 

PUBLIC CERTIFICATE AND ASSOCIATE 
DEGREE-GRANTING INSTITUTIONS 

CROWDER 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 49 93 107 101 133 150 
EAST CENTRAL 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5 6 3 4 0 4 
JEFFERSON 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 7 28 29 19 39 47 
LINN STATE N/A 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% N/A 10 5 13 14 8 
METRO CC - BLUE RIVER -- 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% -- 6 6 5 9 5 
METRO CC - BUS. & TECH. -- 2% 4% 4% 6% 6% -- 7 15 14 34 35 
METRO CC - LONGVIEW 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 56 63 45 37 39 44 
METRO CC - MAPLE WOODS 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 37 32 29 30 35 28 
METRO CC - PENN VALLEY 8% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 402 274 139 161 138 133 
MINERAL AREA 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5 24 23 22 27 35 
MOBERLY 3% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 27 67 0 62 0 0 
MSU- WEST PLAINS 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 23 76 39 45 63 72 
NORTH CENTRAL 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 6 21 21 18 18 24 
OZARKS TECH. -- 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% -- 181 255 295 286 322 
ST. CHARLES -- 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% -- 4 15 13 18 20 
ST. LOUIS CC - FLO. VALLEY 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 150 193 181 183 130 146 
ST. LOUIS CC - FOREST PARK 3% 8% 5% 4% 5% 5% 266 606 301 291 323 348 
ST. LOUIS CC - MERAMEC 0% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 44 566 211 202 203 205 
STATE FAIR 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5 80 47 52 29 62 
THREE RIVERS 1% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 17 70 96 129 124 111
 Subtotal 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1,120 2,407 1,567 1,696 1,662 1,799 

PUBLIC INSTITUTION TOTAL 8% 10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 12,680 18,150 17,069 17,007 17,345 18,220 

N/A indicates that data are not available.
 
-- indicates that the institution was not or is no longer open.
 
NOTE: Unknowns are not included.
 
SOURCE: Enhanced Missouri Student Achievement Study
 



TABLE 80 
HISTORICAL TREND IN OUT-OF-STATE UNDERGRADUATE ENROLLMENT AT PRIVATE NOT-FOR-PROFIT ( INDEPENDENT) 
INSTITUTIONS, FALL 1981, FALL 2002-FALL 2006 

OUT-OF-STATE UNDERGRADUATES 
AS A % OF TOTAL 

NUMBER OF OUT-OF-STATE 
UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS 

FALL 
1981 

FALL FALL FALL  FALL  FALL 
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 

FALL 
1981 

FALL FALL FALL FALL 
2002 2003 2004 2005 

FALL 
2006 

PRIVATE NOT-FOR-PROFIT (INDEPENDENT) 
BACCALAUREATE AND HIGHER DEGREE-
GRANTING INSTITUTIONS 

AVILA 
CENTRAL METHODIST-CLAS 
CENTRAL METHODIST-GR/EXT 
COLLEGE OF THE OZARKS 
COLUMBIA 
CULVER-STOCKTON 
DRURY 
EVANGEL 
FONTBONNE 
HANNIBAL-LAGRANGE 
LINDENWOOD 
MARYVILLE 
MISSOURI BAPTIST 
MISSOURI VALLEY 
PARK 
ROCKHURST 
SAINT LOUIS 
SOUTHWEST BAPTIST 
STEPHENS 
WASHINGTON 
WEBSTER 
WESTMINSTER 
WILLIAM JEWELL 
WILLIAM WOODS 
Subtotal 

72% 
12% 

N/A 
23% 
54% 
53% 

6% 
77% 
12% 

9% 
N/A 
7% 
6% 

27% 
N/A 
25% 
27% 
N/A 
77% 
50% 
17% 
46% 
14% 
58% 
36% 

29% 34% 54% 36% 34% 
10% 5% 5% 3% 10% 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 0% 
34% 35% 36% 35% 36% 
48% 51% 51% 52% 53% 
45% 45% 44% 44% 48% 
10% 11% 8% 9% 10% 
55% 54% 59% 63% 63% 
10% 10% 10% 10% 11% 
19% 18% 22% 23% 27% 
17% 19% 21% 21% 23% 
11% 11% 12% 13% 14% 
7% 7% 20% 20% 17% 

35% 36% N/A 37% 35% 
78% 87% 84% 80% 82% 
30% 31% 33% 33% 33% 
51% 35% 37% 40% 41% 
17% 16% 16% 17% 16% 
57% 55% 55% 55% 53% 
73% 74% 74% 75% 77% 
30% 26% 26% 28% 26% 
34% 30% 35% 36% 35% 
17% 22% 25% 26% 26% 
27% 29% 28% 31% 32% 
42% 42% 43% 43% 44% 

706 
81 

N/A 
349 

1,200 
343 
136 

1,408 
103 

39 
N/A 
111 
25 

130 
N/A 
626 

1,533 
455 
974 

3,385 
186 
320 
248 
462 

12,891 

362 430 832 431 
126 93 91 92 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
430 446 480 463 

4,176 5,010 5,457 5767 
376 377 379 370 
432 439 359 393 
931 975 1,004 1,094 
165 179 202 201 
207 204 231 246 
744 882 1,066 1,201 
302 297 313 344 
189 207 256 254 
565 588 N/A 603 

7,667 9,482 10,122 9,992 
597 603 650 688 

3,201 3,590 3,791 4,240 
454 441 430 435 
336 316 346 413 

5,130 5,226 5,357 5,599 
1,038 875 891 958 

260 250 291 317 
232 282 322 346 
245 289 288 336 

27,803 31,051 32,326 34,783 

383 
86 
3 

481 
6,292 

413 
441 

1,028 
234 
299 

1,416 
373 
229 
568 

10,315 
743 

4,232 
430 
447 

5,688 
1,016 

325 
310 
335

36,087 

PRIVATE NOT-FOR-PROFIT (INDEPENDENT) 
CERTIFICATE AND ASSOCIATE DEGREE-
GRANTING INSTITUTIONS 

COTTEY 
WENTWORTH 
Subtotal 

PRIVATE NOT-FOR-PROFIT (INDEPENDENT) 
TOTAL 

STATE TOTAL 

N/A 
34% 
20% 

35% 

14% 

87% 100% 86% 90% 83% 
18% 11% 15% 26% 22% 
58% 39% 37% 55% 24% 

42% 42% 43% 43% 43% 

18% 18% 19% 19% 20% 

N/A 
79 

222 

13,113 

25,793 

265 265 232 274 
40 66 94 93 

305 331 326 367 

28,108 31,382 32,652 35,150 

46,258 48,451 49,659 52,495 

284 
64

348 

36,435 

54,655 

N/A indicates that data are not available.
 
*No longer offers postsecondary programs
 

-- indicates that the institution was not or is no longer open.
 
NOTE: Unknowns are not included. Numbers for Evangel in 2001 include 41 graduate students.
 
SOURCE: DHE07-1, Geographic Origin of Undergraduate Students
 


