TABLE 79 HISTORICAL TREND IN OUT-OF-STATE UNDERGRADUATE ENROLLMENT AT PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS, FALL 1981, FALL 2002-FALL 2006

	OUT-OF-STATE UNDERGRADUATES						NUMBER OF OUT-OF-STATE						
	AS A % OF TOTAL						UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS						
	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	
	1981	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	1981	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	
PUBLIC BACCALAUREATE AND HIGHER DEGREE-GRANTING INSTITUTIONS													
HARRIS-STOWE	2%	6%	8%	8%	9%	0%	19	125	135	133	150	0	
LINCOLN	27%	14%	16%	18%	18%	17%	629	400	464	534	521	512	
MISSOURI SOUTHERN	6%	13%	13%	14%	14%	15%	262	768	706	741	767	838	
MISSOURI STATE	5%	10%	9%	8%	8%	8%	654	1,573	1,434	1,366	1,306	1,237	
MISSOURI WESTERN	7%	9%	9%	9%	9%	8%	311	480	439	452	465	444	
NORTHWEST	45%	35%	35%	36%	36%	28%	1,861	1,946	1,703	1,426	1,361	1,500	
SOUTHEAST	8%	13%	13%	13%	12%	13%	645	1,056	1,074	1,030	1,049	1,105	
TRUMAN	32%	28%	29%	28%	27%	26%	1,938	1,592	1,559	1,565	1,505	1,414	
UCM	5%	11%	10%	9%	9%	15%	460	964	866	761	781	1,323	
UMC	11%	17%	17%	17%	18%	18%	2,145	3,282	3,390	3,568	3,778	3,886	
UMKC	12%	18%	19%	20%	20%	22%	883	1,628	1,730	1,850	1,913	2,061	
UMR	21%	25%	23%	22%	22%	22%	1,335	948	923	914	958	972	
UMSL	4%	8%	9%	8%	9%	9%	418	981	1,079	971	1,129	1,129	
Subtotal	12%	15%	15%	15%	15%	15%	11,560	15,743	15,502	15,311	15,683	16,421	
PUBLIC CERTIFICATE AND ASSOCIATE DEGREE-GRANTING INSTITUTIONS													
CROWDER	4%	4%	4%	4%	5%	5%	49	93	107	101	133	150	
EAST CENTRAL	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	5	6	3	4	0	4	
JEFFERSON	0%	1%	1%	0%	1%	1%	7	28	29	19	39	47	
LINN STATE	N/A	1%	1%	2%	2%	1%	N/A	10	5	13	14	8	
METRO CC - BLUE RIVER		0%	0%	0%	0%	0%		6	6	5	9	5	
METRO CC - BUS. & TECH.		2%	4%	4%	6%	6%		7	15	14	34	35	
METRO CC - LONGVIEW	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	56	63	45	37	39	44	
METRO CC - MAPLE WOODS	2%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	37	32	29	30	35	28	
METRO CC - PENN VALLEY	8%	6%	3%	3%	3%	3%	402	274	139	161	138	133	
MINERAL AREA	0%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	5	24	23	22	27	35	
MOBERLY	3%	2%	0%	2%	0%	0%	27	67	0	62	0	0	
MSU- WEST PLAINS	4%	4%	2%	3%	4%	5%	23	76	39	45	63	72	
NORTH CENTRAL	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	2%	6	21	21	18	18	24	
OZARKS TECH.		2%	3%	3%	3%	3%		181	255	295	286	322	
ST. CHARLES		0%	0%	0%	0%	0%		4	15	13	18	20	
ST. LOUIS CC - FLO. VALLEY	1%	3%	3%	3%	2%	2%	150	193	181	183	130	146	
ST. LOUIS CC - FOREST PARK	3%	8%	5%	4%	5%	5%	266	606	301	291	323	348	
ST. LOUIS CC - MERAMEC	0%	4%	2%	2%	2%	2%	44	566	211	202	203	205	
STATE FAIR	0%	2%	1%	2%	1%	2%	5	80	47	52	29	62	
THREE RIVERS	1%	2%	3%	4%	4%	4%	17	70	96	129	124	111	
Subtotal	2%	3%	2%	2%	2%	2%	1,120	2,407	1,567	1,696	1,662	1,799	
PUBLIC INSTITUTION TOTAL	8%	10%	9%	9%	9%	9%	12,680	18,150	17,069	17,007	17,345	18,220	

N/A indicates that data are not available.

NOTE: Unknowns are not included.

SOURCE: Enhanced Missouri Student Achievement Study

⁻⁻ indicates that the institution was not or is no longer open.

TABLE 80 HISTORICAL TREND IN OUT-OF-STATE UNDERGRADUATE ENROLLMENT AT PRIVATE NOT-FOR-PROFIT (INDEPENDENT) INSTITUTIONS, FALL 1981, FALL 2002-FALL 2006

	OUT-OF-STATE UNDERGRADUATES							NUMBER OF OUT-OF-STATE						
	AS A % OF TOTAL						UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS							
	FALL				FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL		
	1981	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	1981	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006		
PRIVATE NOT-FOR-PROFIT (INDEPENDENT)													
BACCALAUREATE AND HIGHER DEGREE- GRANTING INSTITUTIONS														
<u>GRANTING INSTITUTIONS</u>														
AVILA	72%	29%	34%	54%	36%	34%	706	362	430	832	431	383		
CENTRAL METHODIST-CLAS	12%	10%	5%	5%	3%	10%	81	126	93	91	92	86		
CENTRAL METHODIST-GR/EXT	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	0%	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	3		
COLLEGE OF THE OZARKS	23%	34%	35%	36%	35%	36%	349	430	446	480	463	481		
COLUMBIA	54%	48%	51%	51%	52%	53%	1,200	4,176	5,010	5,457	5767	6,292		
CULVER-STOCKTON	53%	45%	45%	44%	44%	48%	343	376	377	379	370	413		
DRURY	6%	10%	11%	8%	9%	10%	136	432	439	359	393	441		
EVANGEL	77%	55%	54%	59%	63%	63%	1,408	931	975	1,004	1,094	1,028		
FONTBONNE	12%	10%	10%	10%	10%	11%	103	165	179	202	201	234		
HANNIBAL-LAGRANGE	9%	19%	18%	22%	23%	27%	39	207	204	231	246	299		
LINDENWOOD	N/A	17%	19%	21%	21%	23%	N/A	744	882	1,066	1,201	1,416		
MARYVILLE	7%	11%	11%	12%	13%	14%	111	302	297	313	344	373		
MISSOURI BAPTIST	6%	7%	7%	20%	20%	17%	25	189	207	256	254	229		
MISSOURI VALLEY	27%	35%	36%	N/A	37%	35%	130	565	588	N/A	603	568		
PARK	N/A	78%	87%	84%	80%	82%	N/A	7,667	9,482	10,122	9,992	10,315		
ROCKHURST	25%	30%	31%	33%	33%	33%	626	597	603	650	688	743		
SAINT LOUIS	27%	51%	35%	37%	40%	41%	1,533	3,201	3,590	3,791	4,240	4,232		
SOUTHWEST BAPTIST	N/A	17%	16%	16%	17%	16%	455	454	441	430	435	430		
STEPHENS	77%	57%	55%	55%	55%	53%	974	336	316	346	413	447		
WASHINGTON	50%	73%	74%	74%	75%	77%	3,385	5,130	5,226	5,357	5,599	5,688		
WEBSTER	17%	30%	26%	26%	28%	26%	186	1,038	875	891	958	1,016		
WESTMINSTER	46%	34%	30%	35%	36%	35%	320	260	250	291	317	325		
WILLIAM JEWELL	14%	17%	22%	25%	26%	26%	248	232	282	322	346	310		
WILLIAM WOODS	58%	27%	29%	28%	31%	32%	462	245	289	288	336	335		
Subtotal	36%	42%	42%	43%	43%	44%	12,891	27,803	31,051	32,326	34,783	36,087		
DDIVATE NOT FOR DROFT (NIDERENDENT														
PRIVATE NOT-FOR-PROFIT (INDEPENDENT) CERTIFICATE AND ASSOCIATE DEGREE-														
GRANTING INSTITUTIONS														
COTTEY	N/A	87%	100%	86%	90%	83%	N/A	265	265	232	274	284		
WENTWORTH	34%	18%	11%	15%	26%	22%	79	40	66	94	93	64		
Subtotal	20%	58%	39%	37%	55%	24%	222	305	331	326	367	348		
DDINATE NOT FOR DROPET (NIDERFUNCTION														
PRIVATE NOT-FOR-PROFIT (INDEPENDENT) TOTAL	1	42%	42%	43%	13%	43%	13 113	28 108	31 382	32 652	35 150	36.435		
	3370	+∠70	→ 270	+370	→ 370	+370	13,113	20,100	51,362	34,034	55,150	50,455		
STATE TOTAL	14%	18%	18%	19%	19%	20%	25,793	46,258	48,451	49,659	52,495	54,655		
TOTAL STATE TOTAL	35% 14%	42% 18%	42% 18%	43% 19%	43% 19%	43% 20%		28,108 46,258	ŕ		,	36,435 54,655		

N/A indicates that data are not available.

NOTE: Unknowns are not included. Numbers for Evangel in 2001 include 41 graduate students.

SOURCE: DHE07-1, Geographic Origin of Undergraduate Students

^{*}No longer offers postsecondary programs

⁻⁻ indicates that the institution was not or is no longer open.